[No. 442, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 441.

AN ACT to extend the lien law of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Every owner of a stallion kept and used exclusively for breeding purposes shall have a lien upon any colt gotten by such stallion, for the sum stipulated to be paid for the service of such stallion, and may take possession of said colt at any time before it is one year old, in case the price agreed upon for such service remains unpaid, and sell the same at public auction upon ten days' notice, to be posted in at least three public places in the town where such owner resides, and apply the proceeds of the sale to the payment of the amount due him for such service and the expenses of such sate, returning the residue, if any, to the party entitled thereto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1887.

[No. 526, A.]

[Published May 3, 1887.]

CHAPTER 442.

AN ACT to amend section 3314, of the revised statutes, relating to liens.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3314, of the revised statutes, Extending lien as amended by the laws of 1881, and 1885, is hereby amended by placing after the word, "contractor," where it occurs in said section, the words, "architect, civil engineer or surveyor," by striking out the word, "or," where it occurs in the second